



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC.,)
a Delaware corporation,)
) No. 162, 2018
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellant,) On appeal from the
) Court of Chancery,
) C.A. No. 2017-0681-TMR
v.)
)
AMALGAMATED BANK, as TRUSTEE)
FOR LONGVIEW LARGE CAP 500)

INDEX FUND, THE LONGVIEW)
LARGE CAP 500 INDEX VEBA FUND,)
THE LONGVIEW QUANTITATIVE)
LARGE CAP FUND, THE LONGVIEW)
QUANT LARGE CAP EQUITY-VEBA)
FUND, LV LARGE CAP 1000 GROWTH)
INDEX FUND, THE LONGVIEW)
BROAD MARKET 3000 INDEX FUND,)
CORAL SPRINGS POLICE OFFICERS')
RETIREMENT PLAN and CENTRAL)
LABORERS PENSION FUND,)
)
Plaintiffs-Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL: Nathan A. Cook (#4841)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000
Jeroen van Kwawegen
Christopher J. Orrico
David MacIsaac
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP
1285 Ave. of the Americas, 38th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below /
Appellees*

Norman Berman
Nathaniel L. Orenstein
Mark A. Delaney
BERMAN TABACCO
One Liberty Square
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 542-8300

DATED: June 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

 I. Medicare Requires UnitedHealth to Attest to the Accuracy of Its
 Payment Requests.....8

 II. The Department of Justice and a UnitedHealth Whistleblower Contend
 that UnitedHealth Violated the False Claims Act and Overbilled
 Medicare for Hundreds of Millions of Dollars.9

 III. The Court of Chancery Determines that Plaintiffs Have a Proper
 Purpose and Credible Basis.....11

 IV. The Court of Chancery Orders Production of UnitedHealth’s Books and
 Records.12

ARGUMENT14

 I. The Court of Chancery Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding, After
 Trial, That Sufficient Grounds Exist To Infer That Mismanagement Or
 Wrongdoing May Have Occurred.....14

 A. Question Presented.....14

 B. Scope of Review14

 C. Merits of Argument.....15

 II. The Court of Chancery Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining
 To Credit Evidence Sourced From Related Litigation Being Prosecuted
 By The DOJ And A Former High-Level Insider.26

 A. Question Presented.....26

 B. Scope of Review26

C. Merits of Argument.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	29
<i>Barks v. Herzberg</i> , 58 Del. 162 (1965)	32
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Leeds</i> , 856 F.Supp.2d 580 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)	28
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010)	14-15, 26
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	27
<i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011)	30, 31
<i>Lank v. Steiner</i> , 224 A.2d 242 (Del. 1966)	14, 26
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	14, 26, 32
<i>Liberis v. Europa Cruises Corp.</i> , 702 A.2d 926, 1997 WL 725634 (Del. Nov. 10, 1997)	14, 26
<i>Marmon v. Arbinet-Thexchange, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936512 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2004)	22-23, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Poehling v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-08697-MWF (C.D. Cal.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	28
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	23

<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	27
<i>Soden v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Swoben v. Secure Horizons</i> , No. CV 09-5013 JFW (C.D. Cal.)	10, 24
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	23, 28, 29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014)	29
Statutes And Rule	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	<i>passim</i>
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	27
